
TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM 
/AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 12.22.A.31(e) of the LAMC, the Director shall review a Transit Oriented 
Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program project application in accordance with the 
procedures outlined in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g).

Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g) of the LAMC, the Director shall approve a density 
bonus and requested incentive(s) unless the director finds that:

1.

The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as defined 
in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents 
for the affordable units.

a.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make 
a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for affordable 
housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 
and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for very low, low, and 
moderate income households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and 
Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation 
of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed a predetermined percentage of 
income based on area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The list of on-menu incentives in the TOC Guidelines were pre-evaluated at the time the 
Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Ordinance was 
adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the project. As 
such, the Director will always arrive at the conclusion that the on-menu incentives are 
required to provide for affordable housing costs because the incentives by their nature 
increase the scale of the project.

Increased Height: The proposed project requests an increase of 11 additional feet in 
height to allow for 56 feet in total building height in lieu of the otherwise permitted 45 
feet in building height. Per the TOC Guidelines, the proposed project qualifies for a 11- 
foot height increase. The additional height would allow for the construction of additional 
dwelling units. As such, a height limitation would restrict the ability to construct both the 
residential dwelling units permitted by-right and Restricted Affordable Units which are of 
a sufficient size. The building as proposed would have a maximum height of 56 feet and 
will have a total of five (5) stories, which would allow for the construction of the affordable 
residential units. For Eligible Housing Developments that have a residential use which 
occupies more than 50 percent of the total floor area within a building, the Total Height 
is one Incentive.

Yard/Setback: The proposed project requests a reduction in the required side yard 
setback, allowing 6-foot side yard setback in lieu of the otherwise required 8-foot per the 
R3 zone. Narrower side yard setbacks would allow for the construction of a larger 
structure, which would in turn allow for the construction of additional dwelling units. 
Providing the required side yard setbacks would, therefore constrain the number of both 
by-right residential dwelling units and Restricted Affordable Units of a sufficient size that 
could be provided in the proposed project.



Reduced Open Space: The proposed project requests a 25 20 percent reduction in the 
open space requirements of LAMC Section 12.21.G.2, allowing 2,140 square feet in lieu 
of the required 2,675 square feet. Common open space will be provided in the form of 2 
courtyards, 2 terraces, recreation room, and is conditioned to meet the requirements of 
LAMC Section 12.21 G per the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.

b. The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or 
the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California 
Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible method to 
satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse Impact without rendering the 
development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households. 
Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land use designation 
shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety.

There is no evidence in the record that the proposed incentive will have a specific 
adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact” is defined as, "a significant, quantifiable, 
direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or 
safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application was 
deemed complete” (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b)). The finding that there is no evidence 
in the record that the proposed incentive(s) will have a specific adverse impact is further 
supported by the recommended CEQA finding. The findings to deny an incentive under 
Density Bonus Law are not equivalent to the findings for determining the existence of a 
significant unavoidable impact under CEQA. However, under a number of CEQA impact 
thresholds, the City is required to analyze whether any environmental changes caused 
by the project have the possibility to result in health and safety impacts. For example, 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15065(a)(4), provides that the City is required to find a project 
will have a significant impact on the environment and require an EIR if the environmental 
effects of a project will cause a substantial adverse effect on human beings. The 
proposed project and potential impacts were analyzed in accordance with the City’s 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. Analysis of the proposed Project 
determined that it is Categorically Exempt from environmental review pursuant to Article 
19, Class 32 (infill development) of the CEQA Guidelines. The Categorical Exemption 
(CE) is adopted, on the basis that none of the potential environmental effects of the 
proposed Project would cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, the 
physical environment, on public health and safety, or a property listed in the California 
Register of Historic Resources. Accordingly, there is no basis to deny the requested 
incentive.


